4/ Sl )
Decision Noe__ 313023
. A

BEFORT TYE RATLROAD CQMMISSION OF THE STA

Iz the metter of the application of
Los Angeles Railway Corporation, a
seorporation, for an order readjuste
ing ravtes and cstablishing just and
reasonabdble retes for the transporte-
tion of persons on the company's lines
in the stete of Californic.

L A

Aapplication No. 13323.

el

S. M. Hackins end Peul R. Watkins of Gibsox,
Dunn snd Crutcher, for the Applicant.

Jecs Z. Stephens, City Attornmey, Milton Bryan,
Deputy City Attorney, and J. L. Ronnow,
Deputy City Attorney, for the City of
Los Angeles. :

George A. Deanmon, Tor City Planningvazsociation,

Carl Bucsh and E. F. Bogardis, for Hollywood
Chember oI Commexrcce.

Ve Z. Engel, in propriec persone.
lyde Woodworth, City Attorney, Ior the City
of Inglewood anc City of Hawihorne.
LOUTTIT, CCOMMISSIONER:

OPINTON

The Loz angeles Railway Corporation, é stree@‘:ailwgy
operating in and adout the City of Los Angeles, filed with this
Commission, on November 17th, 1926, an application wheredy Der—
nission is sought to increase the rates of fare charged upon itS"”
‘st?éét reilway, as set forth in %he schedule marked statemeat "I,
attaéhed to the application, es modified by supplemental sched4 ”
ules submitted in evidence.

In'general, permission 1z asked to inc;@aae’the pres@nt.

-

vasic fare of five (5) cents to seven (7) cents witl tie cele o




four (4) single fare tokens Tor twenty-five (25) cents. No.

r»quc,t was made to increcse the present ten (lo) cent bus

4

fare.

Zeerirgs on this metter were neld in Los J.ngeleo
during 1927, on Janvary 1l3th, May l7tn, 18th and 28th, and on
August 9%h, 10%2 end 11th. A% tue heering neld on August 1lth
fhe‘maﬁter was taken under submiﬁsion..

A numder of vexry detailed and Thorough studies;‘cov~ :
ering elements of value, financisl results from Qperatioﬁ'and
Tates, were preva*cd and presented 1n evidence by witnesses re-
nre,enting the Civy of Los Angeles, apvl‘cant and thc engineer=-
ing departmenc of this Comm;sgion, reupectively.

The evidence nrevented has;been given éarerul consider~
ation. The determination or fair value for rate making purpo
calls Tor the exercise of judgment end, 1n reaching the conclu~

sion hereinafier-stated, all Tectors having a bearing upon the

value of the property involved have dbeen considered and suchh\\\\;x

weight has been given to each as seems proper under the evidence
of record. Forty-twe million Dollars (§42,000 000) is the 2igh-
est Tigure that may reasonably be accepved as a rate base. Thi,
figure covers fully the undepreciated cost of the Compeny's ﬁroe
pexty with lend et present day values. A4 considgrable ﬁortion
of the Company's property was ecquired or comstructed during tie
period of hish'érices and sllowance is made for such coste It
includes propexty cozstructed by funds set .aside ir the deprecic-
tion reserveg Furthermore, there must. bde taken into considera-
tion the unsat*s*acto*y franchise condition of the Company'dis-

usced in "¢ Los ingeles Railwaj COrporation (19 C.R.C. 980),

Py Y

T s

es to which there is no evidence of any zmp“ovemenu. Theue r_c
e the' acceptance of any higher estimate of 2 rate base, than

thet herein adopted, unjuwtiried. ‘The figure of Foxrity=tno million

-2




Dollars ($42,000,000) includes zn.allowance ror'matexiai?and

supplies or‘app:oximately Seven aundred and rifty thousaﬁd
Dollars‘($?5o;000)'and Tor work in progress of approximgtély'"
Two hundred and £1fty thousend Dollears ($250,000).' |

A cereful considerztion of all-the eviéen;e Justifies
the folloﬁins Tindings oF fgot: ‘

1. Teat o reasonable rate base to be used for the
purpose of computing a feir return upon the operative pbﬁperty'
of this Company is the sum of Forty—two'miilion Dollars 3 |
($42,000,000). | | |

| 2,“That.theifinan¢ial results from the operation of
applicant's prOperty; under preéent operating nethods, for the
yeaf 1927, besed upon esiimates conteined in the record, may bo
faixrly stated as'réliows: - '

Totel Cperating Revenues, $135254,000;

Totel Operating Expenze, in- ' ‘

cluding depreciavtion, com-

puted on & 5% sinking fund

basis, end taZes, 11,183,739
- Xet income eveileble for retwrm, 2,070,261,

o Tha;‘the average ocanual rete ol return esrned by
coapllcant fox thé five?year period ending Deccmber 3lst, 1926,
heas-been approximatély 7;1”. 4 |

% Thet the rate of return carned by epplicant under
existing farezAand.methods of operation for the year eading
beceﬁber Slst,'1937, wes approximately 4e9%.

. 5. The rgcord shows that the operating methods of the
Company might de so chenged 2c to reswlt in large reductions. 4
the ¢cost OF Operation znd étill encble ﬁhe COmpaﬁy t0 render offi-
cient and zdequete service. The menagenent of the COQPanj‘ha;
zade n0. ofort to teke zdvantage of these possidble gcohomios which,
1f mode effective, would result in the Company receiving & 2ull
and adeguate return on the rate base here%?igffe??%fd,Ito-witﬁ
the sum of Forty-iwo million Dollars ($4z;boo,oboj.' =7 rezzon of

-3




these fa2ets, the rotes of fare now cherged by sald Company axre.
20% unreasénable,‘ | |
| 6. Thnat thc schedule of fares apnl;ed Tor. by apb icunt
vo-wit: a seven (7) cent cazh fare with Lou* (4; ,inrlc *are toxenq.i
for twenty-five (25) cents, may be reasonably e/pected to p*oduce
a gross revenue of epproximately Firteeq million seven hundred
 ond efght thousend Dollars (415,708,000), and will, 1f permitted,
produce 2 net sanual return of 9.4 per cert upon the 2bove rete
bage and the retes epplied for, therefore, if put into efrect;
would be unjuct and wnreasonable. -
Bzsed upon these findings of fect, the following Zomm

of order is recormended:

The Los Angeley Railwey Corpo*at‘on, havinu riled the
ehove en«itled-app;ication for an adjustment of its_rates, public
heerings having deen held, and the matter having bécn submitted o
the Commission for its consideration and the Commission beving
fully,cdnsidered the premises, ,

IT IS HEREZY ORDERZD that the applxcation'of the Los Ane.
geles Railway Corporation for increase ol ivs rates of fare- 4z the
-abcve entitled nroceeding be end the same hereby is denled..

Ror all other purposes the effective date of vhis order
shell be twenty (20) &days from the dete hereol. | |

The foregoing Opinion and Order are heredy approved and:
ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Rallroad Commi sioz
of the State of Celifornic. . : =

Deated at Sen Francisco, Calirornia, th;u__jg;L____;cy

. of Merch, 1928. :

J ‘/—_

. C(;ﬂoow@ ,&/o\%\
Q e )5 M\A

sormmissioners.




L medti-coin a.re..,. .

I concur in the ordor ond ir most of what ig sald
in the opinfon whick precedes it. There are, however, SOme
things not expressed im the opinfon %0 which reference may woll
bhe ma.d.é and some conclusions which Justify :mrfher conmment.

Taile I am in é.ccor& with what iz found as 1o rate
base, there iz o::.e conziderat .:.o* not mcntioned in the oy:L.io::z.
axd waich I think shoulé& be o.lluaed. to, ..i.ch. vzeighs. neavily
against acceptance of some of the nigher fig_;ures claimed by the
cpplicant axnd lends sirong support to the figuxé fornd az reason-
able. Mis is that the Company is now, and for mony years has
been, engaged in active and acute competition with privately owaed”
eutomobiles. That thic fact dears upor and affects the value" of
14 property seems o me so obvious as 1o require no &iceussion.
Terious other reasons could well be advanced to sas‘ta.in tae con~
¢lusion respecting value, which ﬂn&s weswally convineling support
in the record. | | ‘ |

Tais 1S the second time this Company has sought fron the

Commission authorily to depart from the basic 5 cemt fire"whiéh,
itz incomsequential exceptions, has prevalled om its Leo m.gelev |

. Sysiem 2or meny years, and o enter upon the u.ncnar‘tec. eea. of

(1)

(L) dx. LoTT, Ghiel zngineer of The Commission,. spent 2o0ut
six weeks in otb.er sections of the couwntiery stu.dying stroet ::ailway
conditions. i-"ying here, after pointing out the confusion”
:".’lowing; from mul‘ci-coin fares and dbesing his testimony upom his’
extensive study and investigation, he added: -

"inothor feature that has impressed Litzelf on me L3 ‘chm; .
iz most cities. that have departeld from the.single coinm fare of 8 °
cents, subsequent revenues nave codtimmouns ly Qiminiskhed to such &~
degree that resulis of operation ultimately have oftexn beexm ncarly
2z unsaticsfactory on the highe* fares as *.mey- were ox the S.cont
fare. It may bYe that there L5 no logical svopping point dotween
tze 5 cent fare and the 10 cent. fors.™ 3 ‘

(See Page. 2.) .




Tn November 1918, the Company came before the Commiz-
sion with a request that Lts service and firnancial cozmdivions
be investigzated. Tuisz finally resulted, on May %1, 192, in
an order ypermitting the Compe.w 40 charge a 6 cent ':a.re;v wLLh |
10 tokenz. or. tickets Lor 50 .cents. (Re Loz .E.ngeleﬂ Ra.ilmy Cor=-

poration,. 19 -C.R.C. 980).. In that d.ec;..u.on it was pointed‘. out
waat ax investigation ‘n;} 4he Commission had beex ma.de as- to the
methods.of operaticn of the applicant and -‘ahatrpursua.ﬁt to recom~
nendations ma.q.e by the Commission's engineexrs various improvemen‘ts
in. service nad.been put imto effect, ,resuit;ng in large economies
in operation, dbut that ~whilé‘ ke estimate of savings. in...op«_e:a.:’;ine:
.expenses proved to be é.ppro:cimately correct, “unexpected. dncereases
in.power-costs axd the further wage increa.se;, incu.rred -amom’cmg
to- approximately. 31,250 OOO- per year, practically a.beorbed’. the.

benefits. of opera.«.ing savings and a. vare of the new carnmge *J.‘zom
'mcreaseatrafﬁco' I Clg -R-uo 998)

e 'Y“ ’v v -

.In.the course.of 1ts opinfonm the Commission saids .

*If alequate street railwey sorvice is 10 be given
in Los Jdngeles, there appoears 0 be 1o possivility Lox
the. company %o secure tThe necessary revenwe under a .,

continmuation of tae £lat S~cent fare. An incroase in
. the fare.in some form, we are satisfied, . should be -
authorized if street railway service is not to suffer

- and great induz"f is.n0t.t0 result to fthe. d.evclopment
o:‘.’ the civ ..y.

-
B

. )
" B

t:.medi Lrom.pagze la)

ter in his testimony, after ro:terrin.g to the expericnce of

the .d:ey Systen Transit Company in Securing & much,smallex ixerease
in *cv:e.nue Tagn. expected Irom an inc:r.-e 2se in *a.re "‘rom K- cen.s o
. 7 cente, he Sua. vedsz
‘ "'T* L4 situation in airnd, togetaer with tne :Ca.c.t me.v in
,mo.;... oL the. magtem ¢lties waexe. mey have those multiple coin 3
fares, I.£inl the sad tale from a financial point of view that the
opera.tozs have o tell is -~ wag comparable to the Key Route tale
axnd £0 much worse than the situation on: the UYwo large S-cent fare’
eltics hoxe in Californiz that I could, not bely but.come: to tho
-conelusion inat thero mist be. zome .z.meren'c merit in ‘che hasic
,5-cent fare."
e .. This tes timony 'ch.rowo ~ra.ve d.oubt upon the pemmency of

uny incree. e in revenue. duo to horizonial inereases inm farc and

as to tac boreficisl effect of any such inmcrecse upon the
Linancial zstatus 0f & street a.ilv.ray conpaNY .




Eh.e Cormpany d.id. zo% e.cc.en‘c the increased fares au.‘chor-—
ized. by vﬂ.io dec;. ion and after a period. of over five year« a.nd.
on. October 25- 92.6 at 'cn.e {mstance of Yhe Gompany, the C:ommi»-
sion set &side s.nd. revo;ced. i%s decision.

Notwi thstanding tals confident prodiction the Company,

during the seven-year period from 1921 to 1927, fmclusive, &1L,

iz_.nd'er the vasic 5 cent fare, and although burdemed by ite btus
Bj,aera.tions to which reference will be made, realize net earnings
waick prod.m.cea. an average return upon all of its prOpertJ, va:.ued.
on e besis nerein found vo be rea.sona.ble, of 6.6 pe::: cent.
_ai" refurn was nov u.ni"‘om over the period. it h.a.ving bem "-ub-
"4cc:t to vomewha.t e“tri&ing fluctuetions -"ron year to year, as more
ﬁllly a.pw:ea.re :r:-om “the following +able, waich shows tho return
no+ only for the ,even-yea.r peri.od but for the period. 30z 3.910
5o dat

RETURX 3BY YEARS

Aet lncome Adjusted
2ox 3% Sinking Pund
Devreciation. '

SADPTOXIZATE Telae
A20m Basis of Value
Yezxr :Tound for 1927.

1913 .. %22,700,000..
1914 7 T23.700.006.

21,830,000
'1,680,000.

7915 24,500,000 .

1918

1817 "
1218

1919
1920

1021

1922

1928

1924

. 1925,

1926
1927%

125,200,000 .

25,500,000,

25,800,000

26,200,00C..

27,000,000,
28,500,000
31,400,000.
34,800,000
38,800,00C.
39,900,000

41, ~200 OOO.

42, ,000 OOO--

1,280,000.
1,190,000,
730,000+
860,000‘-
1’600 ,000’.’
1,770,000.

. 3,040,000.

3,280,000.:
2,880,000.
2,090,000.
1,910, OOO.
2,070,000.*

- A.ve:a.ge for 1i~year ye*iod.

A’xerage fox :La..,t seven yeors

* 1.9 27 oye::at

are in part hased upon ositimates.




It showld be pointed out that the savings in opera‘ting
expenses of something like -,..l 000,000. a yo...r, adverted. to by 5
the Commission in-its 1921 decision, whick were .effected, ,‘a.cco:?dp
f2g to tao Lecision, largely ia the year 1920, wewe savings which
4x large part could have boen elXfected in the yoars preceding.
1f this circumstance is takexn into account it Lis-apparent, “ma.t ]
bv:e:r tae li-year. period a 5 cent fare was sufficient 4o :rield. p
Tae Compeny a roturz sudstantially more than ‘che,,cwcra.@e';of-f_é.c
ver cent indicated in tac table. . .

” The éocper:!.ence 0F the Company over this fifteem-yeaxr . .,

peried, durirg whick thero occurrel violont changes in cqz}-.
dﬁ_._ti,ons, paxticularly as to 6pera.‘.:ing costs, as well as, the error
nvo which the,-'commission was led in its .1921 aocision,,.qﬁpha.mg
the cla.nger of atienpiing to axxive at @ satis :ta.c‘cory conclv.oion
as o, ra.te.; upon the e:cperience of a pericui as. ,n.o;rt a3, one: oxr .
two yea.::s.

Thus 1t would have been Just as reasor.a’ole in 1922

to ha.ve rad.uced the :f.‘a.re:c' of 't:h.e vompuny, bocem.e in tb,e.t ...nd.

- s

nc *orec,eaing year 4Lt was earning a retu:m o:f.‘ betwe‘en 9' and 10

e- cent ox {ts properuy, as .;.t would. be novr to increa.:xe' 1-:..
ra.tas bece.u..,e it 42 ea.ming a roturn of only a.ppro::i:n..‘tcly 5L pe*
w - - o » . b [

cent.

No‘g' 6nl$'"éan'i‘t rot be said, v?ithany con:riaencef é':
realization, that ‘the grcsen rates will not in tae :mmre or.
the a.verage exd under formal con ditiom yiefd. *b, 5 compa.w a.
*ee..,omble zetirn upon “tae property’ “used in ta.c yablic oerv’ fee,
buu a :f.'a.r mo*e’lo,gica.l d.educ tion *‘rom ".'.he COmpany'o experience
is” tha the e:d.sting rate... will e ad‘.ecwa.te to this end.. 'ﬁ:om

the table ...n.owing ea.rning" will be’ obverve& That good. a.:::.d.




[

val yeers for the Company o‘ccu.:r in rather short cyclez.  The

yoars 1913 and 1914 snd thenm 1222 and 1923 were véry : good.' FoIrT..
Te years 1918 ‘azzd. then 192_6 were bad years. . Other _yoetrs were
sligatly above or below the average. The Company*s worst, yeax
in the last cycle ocourred iz 19_25. The yeax 1959,7‘ shows sign::
oL ixzprovement. There is- 20 convincing evidence ‘ﬁh,a.t ;,th.eu;b;ésén_‘t
low cycle of earnings is permenent or that in the future the
company‘will 1ot »ealize as good or o better return on the
average than it he.s during the last sevea years. |

One con&t‘cion brought out by the xrecoxrd of the he..rinc:o
cells for brie_ reference.  Withiz the last few {o?rs. 'che .

2

Compa.mr has entered wpon the motor dus bu.sine.;.s.f . ’I.‘h.’x.s.»_

ven"'u.re ‘ohu... for ha.., not proved a successml one, bu:t on *.:he |
or.‘ara.ry,- has resulted in a.n out-0f=pocket loss to jthe COmp...ny. ,

iz time goes onm and the Company becomes more erper:!.encéd‘. in this

line of business it Jaoﬁld. be abdle %o red.‘uce unoae 10 S axd

0O ssibly meke 1ts motor busses which are opera.tixxe; on a. :1.0 cent

Texre ca.re Lo themselvee without buxd.enine; 't:he rail ‘.Lines. I

20%,. the mte.., for this motoxr bus service -hcru.ld. e incree..:.ed _

rather t:xa.n burd.en the rail lines wit:z s-..cb. an u.mroﬁta.ble cpera-

2) Taese operations really fall within two classes. . - Some btus
cervice represents merely exitensions of strictly rail operatiom
and should be and hore are coxzidered as a .part of the Taill
oyeration.,. As to thes e us lines the rail fares. prevail.

“aer claszs of tus operations partake more of the nature of
m&epcnd.ent Lines and zre. opc*a.ted. ox a 10 cent fLare basis.

It 4z this latter cless which is here roferred to.




tiom. ' In’tafs commection it chould be pointed out that the

table of oaimings heretofore cet out indicates the return o
bota rail and bis operatioms. The return on reil 'opérationé.‘
alone was appreciably higher than of the consolidated 'businéSd;Fz'}
I c-.c\nwid:cring the ressonsbleness’ of uhe tresont rate
*.:Lctu‘:e of the c.pplic..nt iv muzt be borne in mnd. tna.t the
value of money invested in wbility enterpmgo.-, iz now the lowest
it naz-been in-years. IEven the most cursory "examination o:r the
reported declsions and ordersiof thlis Commiszsion saows taat
capitel iz flowing recdily to cound and noeded wiilities sorv-
ixg srowing communities on an eaxning basis to thé¢ inves o- of

Trom 6 per cent’ Yo 6% per cent on vroferred o ock.,, v:h.ile Lor

Y -

(3‘ Elimination of bus operation chows an average retura %o -
- vhe Compeny on its rzil operations alone aurin._,, the period 1921~
'927, inelucive, of ...nproxima.tely 7 vex cen.,, a3 xore fully -
appears Sron the Lollowing table, in which has.veex eliminated
tae Lnvesument Az bus property as well az receipts a.nd. w;pen.,ev
of bu.., oncra.‘cion - .
RETURN BY Y.'DL'{S OF RATL OPE AR&LHIOI\S

Tipprommate value Wil T Tet Tzcome om Ter Cent

: 2roperty on Basis : 'milu, 5% Sirk- = : Return -
sYear = Tound for 1927. : ine Pand . for Dev. on Ra.ilg.
9zl .ﬁua,aoo,mo , =L, 770,000 T bGes
ez w31,400,000 - .3,040 OOG , 9.7
1923 34 230,000 . 3,33.3',000 . 97
1824 ~ 37 840,000 2,952,000 a T8
1925 - 38,610,000 2,187 000 BT
1926 39 4220 OOO, ' 2,064,000 ., - Bl
12T 40 :’.J.O 000" - : ...,206 000 . DO

o . Avezoge’ i’or ‘U'erioa 7 ZF

. Thiz tadle elmimte., 2ll bas. o;pe*a‘c.s.on., oth om v."lQ lG cent
Zare basisz and on a S cent fare bag.z..,. Iz drzwing conclusions
fromvals tedle 'somelallowance must be made for thc faect that
extension bus lines saould be izcluded in 4the rail oper..tion...,
wkich Ixmclusion would reduce slightly the average retum S20TM.




boxds the renge is from 3 per. cent, end even less, t0.5-3/4
por cent. (4)

Thiz Company occupies the streets wnder francaises,

most of which cell for & 5 cent fare. Ihile such Zare PRO=

visions are subject %o change by the State in the exercise oz

(s )

its police power, agreenents of this character should not be
brushed aside or ignored im the abzence of clear and comvirncing

evidence that adherence to them will woxk grave Iinjustice to the

Compeny. ‘Particulerly iz thiz so in view of the many

(4] Re The California Oregon Power Company, Decision 18962,
. : da.ted Qctobexr 2o, 1927 - Appe. 1l4ll3.
Re Coest Counties Gas & Slectric Cozmpany, Decision 19121,
dated December 1o, 1927,- APD. L4209.
Re Pacific Gas & Blectric COmna.ny, Decizion 18815, Cated
septe 19, 1927 - Lpp. 14072, and
Decision 19304 Fedha 3, 1928 - LApp. 14387.
Re Pacific Water coman.,r, Deci,»ion 1g6lz, dated July 2.9
1927 ~ Appe 1079%9.
Southerr California Edison Co., Decision 18787, dated
S€PVe 1O, LIZ7 = A¥D. L4044,
- Southerr California Zdicon Co., Decision 18082, dateld
— darcn 19, 1927 = Lpp. L3602 (29 C.R.C. 463)
Southern Califorria Edisor Co., Deci.,io* 18607, dateld
July 19, 1927 = App. Lo907, and
Decision 19052, datel I\Tovomber 21, 19"7 - App-l&...S?.
Southern California Cas Co., Decis.non 18008, dated
Febe 16, 1927 - Lppe 13496. (29 C.R.C. 386)
- Southern California Gas Co., Decision 18918,  &ated
. Oetooexr 10, 1927 - App. 13898.
- Southern Counties Cas Comnany of California,
. Decicion l9d0L, dated Jale oL, 1lI28 -~ APp. L4IS8.
. Sovring Velley Water Co., Decision 19126, dated Deca.
19, 1927 -~ la.};p;. Lezl4. .

-

CS) Mis broald.statenent ray be subject to s0me e:cception..

due. to.the 1915 amenduent of the B.‘x:oughton Let. (Sta.*u'ceﬂ 1915,
per:Veqd 1300)




‘pcculiar a.d.va.ntages, 0L the dYazic 5 c.en’é st.:#evot car fare as con-
wrasvod with sexious oo.jection., botk. in respect to service and
financial results that scem Lo be attendant wpon 2 multi-coin
fare structure.

It is to be regretted that here the applicant.does

not secure each year = uniform return say of-7. per, cént .but
it does.not seem-posaidble to authorize rate chz.nge.; up .or aom
witk such freguency as to bmr.g &bQ'!lu '-'ucb. a re"u.l't;. @qu.
frequexnt - changes, evon ifv_pmc‘c:.;:...ble,‘ww..& be bound tof__l;.a;vre
iz jurious _qo;x:;gg_ﬁenges Yo the utility and ‘to toe community 1t
serves. .ai‘tcr all, if the processes o-’"regula.ti‘o::; are 30
shanel that 8 u .x.li‘cy on the sverage, and und.e:r: nomal con—
ditions ana with. 'oropPr operaving economy and’ e:r:ricie"cy, c...r'"*

rea.sona.ble remrn on the fair value of its proyer‘ty the WL li-t:y
nas ne cause’ for complaint. ' ,',.' :

e ‘.:”L::, £t is not eg gtablished here 'bj clear an&: convincine;
evidence nor b,f 2 pchl ::- n*epond.emnco of ‘sae evid.ence a.nc; 1% can-
no% be *ou.nd. ‘aha.'c the pre.;en‘c fare, Wwill not, n t‘ne wm ey
BEZTUTE . up uo tcu.; te t it re sults ma.t u..e; ;prpseg:c, 2pplici- |

8

tiox should e denfed. S

/Commissiones,




chonc’:ur In the opinion é.n;( order and in the COR-
cCWrTing opinion_ oL COmmissioﬁar Carr. There is one mattexr,
that of economies o2 operations, waich, although referred to
ix the main opinion, t0 my mind demands more specific atten:tion.
Substential affirmative testimony is fouwnd iz this reco:cd. to
the effect that changes in operative methods could be male walch
would save several hundred thoussxnd dollars in expense without
interlering with the adequacy, efficiency and safety of opera-
tions. The methods proposed are such 28 have beex uzed. success-
2lly in other cities in thisz state and in cities of o.,hor states.
-For some reason this Company determined to oppose the recommend.a-

tions. = It Introduced some rather indifferent testinmony, through
i%s own e:céerts, in redbuttal. Realizing, Pprobedly, the weskness
of its posi'b'ion in the record the Company then proceelel by pablic

and private moans, directly and indirectly, to bring sdout cop-
ditions whick would influence this Commission to grant its re-
quest for increased rates. Undexr the circunmgtances, &g
evidenced by thiz record, if the Commission were to graxt any
increase there would <Lall upon “hoge wo are foroed to wse this
street xailway an unwsrranted and unjust burlen.

Pl |
Commy, ssion;. |




